

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 23-ICA-351

**ICA EFiled: Jan 10 2024
04:55PM EST
Transaction ID 71784295**

Venable Royalty, LTD,
and V14, LP,

Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners,

v.

EQT Production Company, ET Blue Grass, LLC,
and AMP IV, L.P., et al.,

Appeal from the final order
of the Circuit Court of Wetzel
County, West Virginia (21-C-19)

Defendants Below, Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS,
VENABLE ROYALTY, LTD, and V14, LP**

**Counsel for Petitioners,
Venable Royalty, LTD, and V14, LP**

J. Thomas Lane (WVSB #2138)
J. Mark Adkins (WVSB #7414)
Charles R. Hughes (WVSB #9167)
Gabriele Wohl (WVSB # 11132)
BOWLES RICE LLP
600 Quarrier Street
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
(304) 347-1100
Fax: (304) 343-2867
tlane@bowlesrice.com
madkins@bowlesrice.com
chughes@bowlesrice.com
gwohl@bowlesrice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. A Royalty Interest in Oil and Gas in the Ground is an Interest in
 Real Property.1

 B. The Premise for the *Collingwood* Decision is that a Royalty
 Interest in Oil and Gas is a Real Property Interest.....4

 C. The West Virginia Tax Code Does Not Prohibit Taxation of
 Nonparticipating Royalty Interests as Real Estate.....6

 D. It is Appropriate for this Court to Consider Concerns of Public
 Policy and Practical Consequences of Affirming the Circuit Court.9

II. CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Anderson v. Jones</i> , No. 15-0460, 2016 WL 6756803, at *4 (W. Va. Nov. 15, 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Ross</i> , 55 S.E. 895 (W. Va. 1906)..... | 9 |
| <i>Blair v. Freeborn Coal</i> , 253 S.E.2d 547 (W. Va. 1979)..... | 7 |
| <i>Blair v. Freeburn Coal Corp.</i> , 253 S.E.2d 547 (W. Va. 1979)..... | 8 |
| <i>Collingwood Appalachian Mins. III, LLC v. Erlewine</i> , 889 S.E.2d 697, 700-701 (W. Va. 2023) | 3 |
| <i>Cosgrove v. Young</i> , 642 P.2d 75 (Ks. 1982) | 11 |
| <i>Davis v. Hardman</i> , 133 S.E.2d 77 (W. Va. 1963)..... | 3, 9 |
| <i>Denver Joint Stock Land Bank of Denver v. Dixon</i> , 122 P.2d 842 (Wy. 1942)..... | 4 |
| <i>Drainer v. Travis</i> , 180 S.E. 435 (W. Va. 1935)..... | 8 |
| <i>Gain v. S. Penn Oil Co.</i> , 86 S.E. 883 (W. Va. 1915)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gastar Exploration v. Contraguerra</i> , 800 S.E.2d 891 (W. Va. 2017)..... | 2 |
| <i>Gum v. Dudley</i> , 505 S.E.2d 391 (W. Va. 1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>Harvey Coal & Coke Co. v. Dillon</i> , 53 S.E. 928 (W. Va. 1905)..... | 8 |
| <i>Haught Fam. Tr. v. Williamson</i> , No. 19-0368, 2020 WL 1911459, at *2 (W. Va. Apr. 20, 2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hill v. Lone Pine Operating Co.</i> , No. 16-0219, 2016 WL 6819787, at *2 (W. Va. Nov. 18, 2016) | 8 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>J.M. Huber Corp. v. Square Enters., Inc.</i> , 645 S.W.2d 410 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1982)..... | 4 |
| <i>L&D Invs., Inc. v. Mike Ross, Inc.</i> , 818 S.E.2d 872 (W. Va. 2018)..... | 7 |
| <i>Law. Disciplinary Bd. v. Ryan</i> , S.E.2d 702 (W. Va. 2019)..... | 5 |
| <i>Law. Disciplinary Bd. v. Schillace</i> , 684, 885 S.E.2d 611 (W. Va. 2022)..... | 5 |
| <i>Law. Disciplinary Bd. v. Sturm</i> , 785 S.E.2d 821 (W. Va. 2016)..... | 5 |
| <i>Luecke v. Wallace</i> , 951 S.W.2d 267 (Tex. App. 1997)..... | 2 |
| <i>Manufacturers’ Light & Heat Co. v. Lemasters</i> , 112 S.E. 201 (W. Va. 1922)..... | 9 |
| <i>Mark v. Bradford</i> , 315 Mich. 50, 23 N.W.2d 201 (Mi. 1946) | 4 |
| <i>McIntosh v. Vail</i> , 28 S.E.2d 607 (W. Va. 1943)..... | 1 |
| <i>Orville Young, LLC v. Bonacci</i> , 246 W. Va. 26, 866 S.E.2d 91 (2021)..... | 8 |
| <i>Price v. Atl. Ref. Co.</i> , 630, 447 P.2d 509 (N.M. 1968) | 4 |
| <i>Sally-Mike Properties v. Yokum</i> , 332 S.E.2d 597 (W. Va. 1985)..... | 10 |
| <i>Siana Oil & Gas Co. v. Dublin Co.</i> , 915 N.W.2d 134 (N.D. 2018) | 4 |
| <i>Terry v. Conway Land, Inc.</i> , 508 So. 2d 401, 404 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987) | 4 |
| <i>Verde Mins., LLC v. Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co., LP</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 600 (S.D. Tex. 2019) | 2 |
| <i>Warren v. Boggs</i> , 83 W. Va. 89, 97 S.E. 589 (1918)..... | 3 |

Warren v. Boggs,
97 S.E. 589 (W. Va. 1918)..... 2

White Flame Coal Co. v. Burgess,
102 S.E. 690 (W. Va. 1920)..... 10

Statutes

W. VA. CODE § 11-4-9..... 6, 7

W. VA. CODE § 11-5-1..... 6

Other Authorities

58 C.J.S. Mines and Minerals § 214 4
